### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1977** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1373

(By Mr. Shiflet : Mr. Ballary )

- • - 1977

In Effect \_\_\_\_\_\_ Passage

C-641

#### **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 1373

(By Mr. SHIFLET and Mr. BALLOUZ)

[Passed April 6, 1977; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT amending and transferring an existing appropriation of the Department of Natural Resources, Account No. 972, as appropriated by chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, known as the "Budget Bill."

Whereas, In Account No. 972, section seven, title two, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, 1976, the Legislature on line 5 thereof, appropriated \$162,000 out of the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for Minden Railroad; and

WHEREAS, A balance of \$161,989 remains unexpended of said appropriations, subject to reduction for encumberances prior to the effective date of this bill, with such reduction to be applied pro rata to the new line items, and said balance is no longer needed for the original purpose of the appropriations; and

WHEREAS, The Director of the Department of Natural Resources in the exercise of his discretion is of the opinion that the aforesaid balance of the appropriation should immediately be transferred to enable the completion of other department projects as set forth below; therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the appropriation made to Account No. 972, section seven, title two, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, be amended and transferred to read as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 7. Appropriations from Revenue Sharing Trust Fund.
4 5	179—Revenue Sharing Trust Fund— Department of Natural Resources
6	Account No. 972
7	5 Minden Railroad\$ 11
8	9 Canaan Valley State Park—Park
9	10 Improvements Including Upgrading of
10	11 Ski Facilities and Golf Course 106,989
11	12 Blackwater Falls State Park—Park
12	13 Improvements Including Tennis Courts
13	14 and Sled Run
14	The purpose of this bill is to amend and transfer an exist-
15	ing appropriation for Minden Railroad, subject to reduction
16	for encumberances prior to the effective date of this bill with
17	such reductions to be applied pro rata, to the new designated
18	line items. No new moneys are being appropriated. The
19	amounts as newly itemized for expenditure during the fiscal
20	year 1976-77 shall be available for expenditure upon the
21	effective date of this bill. Any unexpended balance remaining
22	in the above appropriations at the close of the fiscal year
23	1976-77 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the
24	fiscal year 1977-78.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
OUBlankenship!
Clerk of the House of Delegates
W.T. Bratheting
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within is appeared this the 12
day of, 1977.

C-641

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

APR 9 3 02 PH'77 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Date Jpsil 12, 1977 Time 10:00 p.m.

RECONTROL VED